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RESCUE COMMISSION 
 
The Rescue Commission seeks to enhance the quality of lifesaving and drowning prevention 
activities throughout the world through identification of best practice, development of 
recommended minimum standards, promoting and encouraging adherence to these 
standards, and dissemination of lifesaving information in the areas of public education, medical 
care, rescue, and lifesaver education. The Commission’s responsibilities include, but are not 
limited to, rescue, operation and training, education, water safety, disaster prevention, risk 
assessment, certification, medical and research. The Commission supports the Board of 
Directors in the facilitation of relationships with organisations collaborating in areas within its 
area of responsibility. 
 

Position Name Federation 

Chair Adam WEIR Australia – Surf 

Secretary 
Acting Secretary  

Wendy SCHULTENKAMPER * 
Peter GEORGE AM 

Canada 
Australia - Surf 

Member Adrian MAYHEW Great Britain – SLSGB 

Member Pamela SIMON Australia – Surf 

Member 
Dr Gary PAYINDA MD (non-
voting) New Zealand 

Member Dr Joost BIERENS MD PhD Netherlands 

Member Dr Peter WERNICKI MD USA - USLA 

Member Alexandr ZUEV Russia 

Member Dr. Ismael SANZ ARRIBAS PhD Spain 

Member Toshinori ISHIKAWA Japan 

Member Joanna TALBOT Australia - RLSSA 

Member Andy KENT New Zealand 

Member Alex Kam Hung LIU Hong Kong 

Member Giuseppe ANDREANA Italy 

Member Dr Shayne BAKER PhD Australia - RLSSA 

Member John Heine MOGENSEN Denmark 

Member Leonardo SPRINGER Portugal - FEPONS 

*= Leave of Absence 
 
The Rescue Commission will work with the following Committees: 
 
RESCUE OPERATIONS COMMITTEE 

 

Tasks: Update of the ILS Lifesaving Position Statements – Ensure that all promoted ILS 
Rescue Operation and Lifesaving standards are evidence based – Update of Drowning 
Prevention Strategies document with most current information. 
 

Position Name Federation 

Chair Adrian MAYHEW Great Britain - SLSGB 

Secretary Joanna TALBOT United Kingdom - RLSSUK 

Member Sabine SPINDE Germany 

Member Toshinori ISHIKAWA Japan 

Member Mike SMITH New Zealand 

Member Adam WEIR Australia – SLSA 

Member Dr Shayne BAKER PhD Australia - RLSSA 

Member John Heine MOGENSEN Denmark - CGWS 
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EDUCATION COMMITTEE 
 
Tasks: Update of ILS Educational Standards – Stimulate global use of the ILS Certification 
system – Assist lifesaving organisations in developing nations to implement ILS lifesaving 
certification programmes. 
 

Position Name Federation 

Chair   

Secretary Dr Mohamed KOTB PhD Egypt 

Member Pamela SIMON Australia - SLSA 

Member Afshin KASIR MOALLEM Iran 

Member Dr Ismael SANZ ARRIBAS PhD Spain 

Member Alexandr ZUEV Russia 

Member Dr David SZPILMAN MD Brazil 

Member Alex Kam Hung LIU Hong Kong 

Member Brad O'LEARY New Zealand 

Member Giuseppe ANDREANA Italy 

Member Allan KIIZA Uganda 

Member Mady COMPAORE  Burkina Faso 

 
MEDICAL COMMITTEE 
 
Tasks:  Update of the ILS Medical Position Statements - Publishing of ILS medical position 
topics in recognised medical journals – Implementation of the Dr Ian Mackie Fellowship 
programme 
 

Position Name Federation 

Chair Dr Gary PAYINDA MD New Zealand 

Secretary Peter GEORGE AM Australia - SLSA 

Member Dr Joost BIERENS MD, PhD Netherlands 

Member Dr Peter WERNICKI MD USA 

Member Dr David SZPILMAN MD Brazil 

Member Dr John FITZ-CLARKE MD Canada 

Member Dr Ismael SANZ ARRIBAS PhD Spain 

Member Dr Patrick MORGAN MD Great Britain - SLSGB 

Member Dr Andrea FELICI MD Italy 

Member Dr Anis BAFFOUN MD Tunisia 

Member 
Dr Mohamed Amin EL-OUMRI 
MD Morocco 

Member Dr Mohamed SALEH MD Egypt 

Member Leonardo Manino Argentina 

Member Dr Christian TOLLUND MD Denmark – CGWS 

Member Dr Ana Catarina QUEIROGA PhD Portugal – ASNASA 

Member Dr Matthew SILLS MD Ireland 

Dr Ian-Mackie Fellow Dr Romy LIPSZYC MD Australia - Surf  

 
 


